# СН \$690.00 603

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM821981

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB		06/30/2023	Federal Savings Bank: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
Street Address:	200 First Stamford Place
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06902
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	CWL Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	200 First Stamford Place
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06902
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6033999	ECO CHOICE
Registration Number:	3024083	CENVEO
Registration Number:	0616567	SELF-SEAL
Registration Number:	0996474	POLY-KLEAR
Registration Number:	1454166	EXECUTIVE STYLE
Registration Number:	3105128	BRIK-PAK
Registration Number:	3320268	EXECUTIVE DC
Registration Number:	3506456	EXECUTIVE ENVELOPES
Registration Number:	3506462	EXECUTIVE
Registration Number:	3585623	ENVELOPES 101
Registration Number:	3308550	NATIONAL ENVELOPE
Registration Number:	3331555	
Registration Number:	2236851	SIMPLE SEAL
	•	TRADEMARK TRADEMARK

REEL: 008123 FRAME: 0681

900783785

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0924722	PEEL & SEEL
Registration Number:	2708542	PRINTMASTER
Registration Number:	2758428	PEEL & SEEL
Registration Number:	3040478	SELF-SEAL SECURITY
Registration Number:	5853209	CENVEO LEARNING
Registration Number:	5803849	CENVEO PUBLISHER SERVICES
Registration Number:	4384723	NULABEL
Registration Number:	4388795	NU LABEL TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	5287497	CATALYST
Serial Number:	88880271	AQUALOCK
Serial Number:	90283931	DGE
Serial Number:	90477093	BIOD
Serial Number:	90815415	GEN6 AUTOPAK
Serial Number:	90815401	GEN6 AUTOPAK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128376000

**Email:** trademarks@hugheshubbard.com

Correspondent Name: Patrice P. Jean

Address Line 1: One Battery Park Plaza

Address Line 2: Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004-1482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	034037-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrice P. Jean
SIGNATURE:	/Patrice P. Jean/
DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2023

### **Total Attachments: 11**

source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page1.tif source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page3.tif source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page4.tif source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page5.tif source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page5.tif source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page6.tif source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page7.tif source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page8.tif source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page9.tif source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page10.tif source=Cenveo - Termination and Release of IP Security Interest (2023)#page11.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

June 30, 2023

WHEREAS, by (a) an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2022 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "2022 Security Agreement"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel/Frame 7768/0753 and Patent Reel/Frame 060424/0639, Cenveo Worldwide Limited, a Delaware corporation and CWL Enterprises, Inc., a Delaware corporation (each, an "Assignor" and collectively, the "Assignors"), assigned to and granted to Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as administrative agent and collateral agent (the "Assignee"), a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignors in and to the trademarks and patents listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Intellectual Property") as well as other trademarks, copyrights and patents;

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the termination, release, relinquishment, discharge and cancellation of the Security Agreements and all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule A hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby terminates, relinquishes, releases, discharges and cancels the Security Agreements and all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule A hereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

- 1. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Assignee agrees to take all further actions, and provide to each Assignor all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Assignor, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest (this "Release").
- 2. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute this Release by signing any such counterpart. Each Assignor acknowledges that delivery of an executed

counterpart of a signature page of this Release by fax or electronic mail transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release.

3. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision in this Release that is held to be inoperative, unenforceable

or invalid in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be inoperative, unenforceable or invalid

without affecting the remaining provisions in that jurisdiction or the operation, enforceability or

validity of that provision in any other jurisdiction, and to this end the provisions of this Release

are declared to be severable.

4. Governing Law. This Release and any right, remedy, obligation, claim, controversy,

dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or

relating to this Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the

State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest to be duly executed as of this 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023.

Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB, as administrative agent and collateral agent

By: Patinh D. Hulz

Name: Patrick J. Healy
Title: Senior Vice President

### SCHEDULE A

### **PATENTS**

Country	Application #/Title	Patent #	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner of Record	Status
U.S.	11/378,994	7789226	03/17/2006	09/07/2010	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Granted
U.S.	12/037,571	7861862	02/26/2008	01/04/2011	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels		11/11/2011	12/18/2012	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
Hong Kong	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels		02/06/2012	12/11/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Liner-Free Label and Systems	9085384	06/14/2010	07/21/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels		11/11/2011	12/18/2012	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels		02/06/2012	05/06/2014	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels		05/06/2014	02/06/2012	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted

Country	Application #/Title	Patent #	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner of Record	Status
DE; EP; ES; FR; GB; BE	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels		02/06/2012	07/01/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Liner-Free Label Printer with Label Adhesive Activation	8939538	08/03/2012	01/27/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
MX	Liner-Free Label Printer with Label Adhesive Activation	341575	08/03/2012	08/25/2016	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
US, FR, GB, NLAT, BE, CH,	Solution Activatable Multi- layer Adhesive Compositions For Liner-Free Labels And Methods Of Activation Thereof	2798026 (DE 60 2012 02)	12/17/2012	08/03/2016	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.			01/10/2013	09/23/2014	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Automated labelling apparatus using labels having a fluid act	8616259	1/15/2013	12/31/2013	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Labeling apparatus using vacuum based label transport	8746438	03/11/2013	06/10/2014	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
CL	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels		08/06/2013	06/01/2016	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted

Country	Application #/Title	Patent #	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner of Record	Status
DE		2895397	08/06/2013	06/01/2016	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid activatable adhesives and fluids for activating same for use with liner-free labels		12/17/2013	02/07/2017	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Automated labelling apparatus using labels having a fluid act	9561877	12/17/2013	02/07/2017	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
DE	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue-Free, Liner- Free, Labels	60 2014 010 251.4	01/06/2014	05/21/2017	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
EP	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue-Free, Liner- Free, Labels	2943546	01/06/2014	05/31/2017	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Labeling apparatus using vacuum based label transport	9555913	03/24/2014	01/31/2017	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue-Free, Liner- Free, Labels	9254936	02/09/2016	06/20/2014	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue-Free, Liner- Free, Labels	9109144	08/18/2015	09/14/2014	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted

Country	Application #/Title	Patent #	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner of Record	Status
U.S.	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue-Free, Liner- Free, Labels	9508272	11/29/2016	07/06/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Fluid Activatable Adhesive For Glue-Free, Liner- Free, Labels	9777196	10/03/2017	12/22/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted
U.S.	Automatic technical language extension engine	9135349	1/12/2011	9/15/2015	Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Granted

## TRADEMARKS

Reg./App. No.	Reg. Date	Mark	Country	Status	Owner of Record
6,033,999	4/14/2020	ECO CHOICE & Design	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a CenveoCorporation)
3,024,083	12/06/2005	CENVEO	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
0,616,567	11/22/1955	SELF-SEAL	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
0,996,474	10/22/1974	POLY-KLEAR	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
1,454,166	08/25/1987	EXECUTIVE STYLE	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3,105,128	06/13/2006	BRIK-PAK	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3,320,268	10/23/2007	EXECUTIVE DC	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3,506,456	09/23/2008	EXECUTIVE ENVELOPES & Design	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3,506,462	09/23/2008	EXECUTIVE	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
3,585,623	03/10/2009	ENVELOPES 101	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)

3,331,555     10/3       2,236,851     04/0       924,722     11/3       2,708,542     04/2       2,758,428     09/0	10/09/2007 N 10/31/2013 3 04/06/1999 S 04/22/2003 H	NATIONAL ENVELOPE and Design  SIMPLE SEAL  PEEL & SEEL  PRINTMASTER  PEEL & SEEL and Design	U.S.  U.S.  U.S.  U.S.  U.S.	Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation) Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation) Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation) Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
			U.S.		Cenveo Worldwide Limit Cenveo Corporation)
3,040,478 01/1	01/10/2006	SELF-SEAL SECURITY	U.S.	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA868015   12/2	12/27/2013 P	PRINTWOVE	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
806326 09/0	09/09/2003 P	POLY-KLEAR	Mexico	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA 763,039   03/3	03/31/2010 F	ENVELOPES 101	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA762,176 03/2	03/22/2010 E B	ENVELOPES 101 HELPING YOU BUILD YOUR SALES & Design	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
TMA746442 08/2	08/27/2009 N G D	NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & Design	Canada	Registered	Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)

Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Registered	U.S.	CATALYST	09/12/2017	5,287,497
NuLabel Technologies Inc. to be assigned to Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Registered	U.S.	NuLabel Technologies	08/20/2013	4,388,795
NuLabel Technologies Inc. to be assigned to Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Registered	U.S.	NuLabel	08/13/2013	4,384,723
Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Registered	U.S.	CENVEO PUBLISHER SERVICES	07/16/2019	5,803,849
Cenveo Worldwide Limited	Registered	U.S.	CENVEO LEARNING	09/03/2019	5,853,209
Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Registered	Canada	PRINTMASTER	10/09/2003	TMA592,030
Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Registered	Canada	SMART CARD GUARD	07/13/2010	TMA771,807
Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Registered	Canada	SIMPLE SEAL	04/13/2004	TMA607,476
Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Registered	Canada	TX3	03/04/2004	TMA604,129
Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Registered	Canada	PEEL & SEEL ENVELOPES	10/07/1994	TMA434,320
Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Registered	Canada	PEEL & SEEL & Design	04/07/2004	TMA607,171
Cenveo Worldwide Limited (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)	Registered	Canada	PEEL & SEEL	11/16/1998	TMA504141
Owner of Record	Status	Country	Mark	Reg. Date	Reg./App. No.

Cenveo Worldwide Limited Web 2 Plate Software  (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)
Cenveo Worldwide Limited 3 BED PSA O2 generator chart (f/k/a Cenveo Corporation)

**RECORDED: 07/05/2023** 

### **COPYRIGHTS**

Reg/App. No.	Reg. Date	Mark	Country	Status	Owner of Record
88/880271	n/a	AquaLock	U.S.	Allowed/ Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
ГМА2023738	n/a	AquaLock	Canada	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
90/283931	n/a	DGE Logo	U.S.	Abandoned	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
2060533	n/a	DGE Logo	Canada	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
90/477093	n/a	BioD & Design	U.S.	Abandoned	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
2079251	n/a	BioD & Design	Canada	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
90/815,415	n/a	GEN6 AUTOPAK and Design (Horizontal)	Sn	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited
90/815,401	n/a	GEN6 AUTOPAK and Design (Vertical)	SN	Pending	Cenveo Worldwide Limited